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ICOLUMBIA 0 GREENVILLE 

Independent Auditors' Report 

Mr. Richard H. Gilbert, Jr., CPA 
Deputy State Auditor� 
State of South Carolina� 
Columbia, South Carolina 

We have audited the accompanying fmancial statements of the governmental activities, the major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the South Carolina Transportation 
Infrastructure Bank (the "Bank"), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010, which collectively 
comprise the Bank's basic fmancial statements as listed in the accompanying table of contents. 
These fmancial statements are the responsibility of the Bank's management. Our responsibility is 
to express opinions on these fmancial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to fmancial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test 
basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fmancial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 

As described in Note I to the fmancial statements, the Bank's financial statements are intended to 
present the fmancial position and changes in financial position of only that portion of the funds of 
the State of South Carolina that is attributable to the transactions of the Bank, an agency of the 
State. They do not purport to, and do not, present fairly the fmancial position of the State of 
South Carolina as of June 30, 2010 and the changes in its fmancial position for the year then 
ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America., and do not include other agencies, divisions, or component units of the State of South 
Carolina. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the :-espective fmancial position of the governmental activities, major fund, and aggregate 
remaining fund information of the Bank as of June 30, 2010, and the respective changes in 
financial position for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Scott and Company LLP 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

scottandco.com 

1441 Main Street, Suite 800 
Post Office Box 8388 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 

TEL (803) 256-6021 I FAX (803) 256.8346 

702 Pethgnl Street 
Greenville, South Carolina 29601 

•••••••••• • • •••• 



In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
September 30, 2010 on our consideration of the Bank's internal control over fmancial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over fmancial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over fmancial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 

The management's discussion and analysis, as listed in the accompanying table of contents, is not 
a required part of the basic fmancial statements but is supplementary information required by 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have applied 
certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However, 
we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it. 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the fmancial statements that 
collectively comprise the Bank's basic financial statements. The combining statement is 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic fmancial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic fmancial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the basic fmancial statements taken as a whole. 

) CP-If ~ C~~ L ~ I";:> 

Columbia, South Carolina 
September 30, 2010 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 

The following discussion and analysis of the financial performance of the South Carolina Transportation Infrastructure 
Bank (the "Bank") provides a narrative overview of the Bank's financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2010. The MDA should be read in conjunction with the Bank's financial statements which follow. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Bank's basic financial statements. The 
Bank's basic financial statements include three components: 1) bank-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial 
statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. These components are described below: 

Bank-Wide Financial Statements 

The Bank-Wide Financial Statements provide a broad overview of the Bank's operations in a manner similar to a 
private-sector business. The statements provide both short-term and long-term information about the Bank's financial 
position, which assists in assessing the Bank's economic condition at the end of the fiscal year. These financial 
statements are prepared using the flow of economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of 
accounting. This method of accounting is similar to that used by most businesses. The financial statements take into 
account all revenues and expenses connected with the fiscal year even if cash involved has not been received or 
paid. The Bank-wide financial statements include two statements: 

The Statement of Net Assets presents all of the Bank's assets and liabilities with the difference between the two 
reported as "net assets" or "deficiency". Over time, increases or decreases in the Bank's net assets may serve as a 
useful indicator of whether the mission of the Bank is successfully being implemented. 

The liabilities of the Bank exceeded the assets as of June 30,2010 resulting in a deficiency of $889.2 million. The 
mission of the Bank is to provide financial assistance for major transportation projects. The Bank does not own or 
maintain any of the projects. The Bank issues bonds and incurs other financing liabilities to construct the projects, 
which are donated to the South Carolina Department of Transportation ("SCOOT") for ownership and maintenance. 
As a result, the assets of the Bank are reduced while the debt remains. Conversely, SCOOT will record these projects 
as construction in progress or capital assets in its financial statements with no related liability. Almost $1.2 billion of 
the Bank's net assets are restricted to service the outstanding debt and to fund projects under commitment. 

The Statement ofActivities presents information showing how the Bank's net assets changed during the most recent 
fiscal year. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some 
items that will not result in cash flows until future fiscal periods, such as receivables from state agencies and county 
governments. 

During fiscal year 2010, revenues exceeded expenses by $7.76 million resulting in a decrease in net deficiency and 
an increase in net assets as of fiscal year-end. This is primarily due to the decrease in the payment of a majority of 
the expenditures for highway construction. 

The Bank-wide financial statements can be found immediately following this discussion and analysis. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for 
specific activities or objectives. The Bank, like other governmental agencies, uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the Bank can be divided into two 
categories, governmental funds and fiduciary funds. It is important to note that these fund categories use different 
accounting approaches and should be interpreted differently. 

Governmental Funds - The financial activity related to the mission of the Bank is accounted for in the governmental 
fund. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities 
in the Bank-wide financial statements. However, unlike the Bank-wide financial statements, the governmental fund 
financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources. They also focus on the 
balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating 
the Bank's near-term financing requirements. This approach is known as using the flow of current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. These statements provide a detailed short-term 
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view of the Bank's finances that assists in determining whether there will be adequate financial resources available to 
meet the current needs of the Bank. 

As of June 30, 2010, the fund balance in the Bank's governmental fund was $1.216 billion. This fund balance is used 
for providing financial assistance to transportation projects and to service the debt related to providing that· 
assistance. As of June 30,2009 the fund balance was $1.250 billion. The decrease as of June 30,2010 of $33.7 
million was primarily due to the expenditure of cash in lieu of bond proceeds received in the previous year for 
financial assistance of transportation projects. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the Bank-wide financial statements, it is useful to 
compare the information presented in governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental 
activities in the Bank-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of 
the Bank's near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison between governmental funds and the Bank's activities. These reconciliations are presented immediately 
following each governmental fund financial statement. 

The governmental fund financial statements can be found immediately following the Bank-wide financial statements. 

Fiduciary Funds - These funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside of the Bank. 
Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the Bank-wide financial statements because the resources of these funds are not 
available to support the Bank's own· programs. Fiduciary funds financial statements use the accrual basis of 
accounting. The Bank's fiduciary funds are the Harry County Loan Servicing Account and Harry County Loan 
Reserve Account which contain funds held by the Bank on behalf of Harry County to make loan payments due to the 
Bank from Horry County. 

The fiduciary fund financial statements can be found immediately following the governmental fund financial 
statements. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the Bank-wide 
and the fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found immediately following fiduciary 
fund financial statements. 

BANK-WIDE FINANCIAL ANAYSIS 
Net Assets 

Net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position, or in the case of the Bank, 
for which liabilities will generally exceed assets, an indicator of whether the mission is successfully being 
implemented. The Bank's liabilities (all dassified as governmental activities) exceeded assets by $889.2 million at the 
dose of business on June 30,2010 (see Table 1). The largest portion of the Bank's assets are non-current assets 
from loans and other contributions receivable from county and state governments. The largest portion of the Bank's 
liabilities are non-current liabilities which indude bonds payable. As the mission of the Bank is to provide financing for 
transportation projects, but not own or maintain these projects, the Statement of Net Assets will generally reflect a 
"deficiency". The investment in infrastructure as a result of the projects financed by the Bank will be reflected on the 
financial statements of the SCOOT or other governmental entity which will own and maintain the roads. 
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Table 1 
Statements of Net Assets 

(expressed in millions) 
Governmental 

Activities 

June 30, 2009 June 30,2010 

Current Assets $ 195.7 $ 202.2 
Non-current Assets 1,177.5 1,192.8 

Total Assets 1,373.2 1,395.0 

Current Liabilities 118.3 154.5 
Non-current Liabilities 2,151.8 2,129.7 

Total Liabilities 2,270.1 2,284.2 

Net Assets: 
Restricted 1,161.5 1,163.1 
Unrestricted deficiency (2,058.4} (2,052.3) 

Total Deficiency (896.9) (889.2) 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 1,373.2 $ 1,395.0 

2009 restated for the change in accounting for and 
reporting of derivative instruments - refer to note 10 for additional information 

The Bank has one interest rate swap agreement for the 2003B revenue bond issue. With the implementation of the 
new reporting standard, GASB 53 relating to derivatives, fiscal year 2009 balance sheet is restated to include the 
deferred outflow interest rate swap and offsetting derivative instrument liability of $76.8 million. 

The restricted portion of the Bank's net assets represents amounts required for debt service of bonds and 
commitments to fund projects from bond proceeds. 

Changes in Net Assets 

In FY2010, the Bank's net assets increased by $7.76 million. This is primarily due to a decrease in expenses for 
. highway construction currently approved by the Bank. The primary sources of program revenues are contributions 

and other payments made by state and county governments pursuant to intergovernmental agreements. The general 
revenue sources of the Bank in 2010 were truck registration fees (33%); contribution from SCDOT in an amount 
equivalent to revenues generated from one-cent of gasoline tax (14%); motor vehicle registration fees (21 %); electric 
power tax (3%); program revenues include contributions pursuant to intergovernmental agreements of $3.07 million, 
which is (2%) of total revenues; and investment earnings (27%). 19% of the Bank's expenses represent 
transportation projects and 81% of expenses were interest on debt and other debt related costs. 
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Table 2 presents a breakdown of the revenues and expenses of the governmental activities. 

Table 2 

Changes in Net Assets 

(expressed in millions) 


Governmental 
Activities 

June 30, 2009 June 30,2010 

Revenues: 

Program Revenues: 
Charges for SeNices $ 5.0 $ 3.0 

General Revenues: 
Truck registration fees 
Gasoline tax 
Motor vehicle registration fees 
Electric power tax 
Investment earnings 

Total general revenues 

59.3 
25.8 
36.7 

3.8 
52.0 

177.6 

56.8 
25.7 
37.8 

4.1 
48.0 

172.4 

Total Revenues 182.6 175.4 

Expenses: 

Administration 
Transportation projects assistance 
Interest and other debt costs 

0.2 
90.0 

109.3 

0.2 
56.6 

110.9 

Total Expenses 199.5 167.7 

(Decrease) increase in net assets (16.9) 7.7 

Net deficiency, beginning of year (880.0} . (896.9} 

Net deficiency, end of year $ (896.9) $ (889.2) 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE BANK'S INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

As noted earlier, the Bank uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. 

Governmental Funds 

The focus of the Bank's governmental fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of 
spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Bank's financing requirements. In particular, 
unreserved fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending at 
the end of the fiscal year. As of the end of the current fiscal year, the ending balance in the Bank's governmental fund 
was $1.216 billion, a decrease of $33.7 million in comparison with the prior year. Of the total fund balance, over $1.16 
billion is reserved for debt service requirements and for bond funded projects. 

Debt Administration 

The authority of the Bank to incur debt is pursuant to the act which created the Bank and is found in Sections 11-43
110, etseq. of the South Carolina Cpde. The Bank has the legal authority to issue general obligation bonds of the 
state and revenue bonds. The Bank's total amount of revenue bonds issued is in excess of $2 billion. During fiscal 
year 2010, the Bank paid $146.3 million toward principal of outstanding bonds which included the refunding of 
$88.590 million outstanding revenue bonds. The difference between the principal payments and the increase due to 
the refunding is a net decrease of $57.775 million. At year end, the principal balance of outstanding revenue bonds 
was $1.981 billion and outstanding balance on general obligation bonds was $49.75 million. Additional information 
on the Bank's long-term debt obligations can be found in Note 5 of the Notes to the Financial Statements of this 
report. 

6 



Economic Factors 

Revenues to the Bank continue to meet requirements for covering debt service and providing necessary cash to meet 
project expenditures. Truck registration fee revenue declined in fiscal year 2010 by 4.1% over the previous year. 
This is the second year in a row that truck registration fees declined. The amount contributed by SCOOT equivalent 
to revenues from one-cent of gas tax was realtively flat between fiscal year 2009 and 2010. These revenues are 
pledged by the Bank to the repayment of revenue bonds. Due to the conservative financial plan of the Bank, including 
sufficient coverage ratios, and the overall strength of the Bank's revenue sources, the Bank continues to maintain an 
"A" credit rating on its debt. Future revenue projections remain steady, and the Bank plans to refund a portion of 
current revenue bonds outstanding to take advantage of decreased interest rates. The Bank also plans to issue new 
revenue bonds during fiscal year 2011 and 2012. The Bank's short-term and long-range financial plans are 
constantly reviewed and updated to ensure financial sources are available to meet commitments made by the Bank 
Board. 

Request For Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the South Carolina Transportation Infrastructure 
Bank's finances for all of the Bank's taxpayers, customers, investors, and creditors. This financial report seeks to 
demonstrate the Bank's accountability for the money it receives. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional information should be addressed to: 

South Carolina Transportation I nfrastructure Bank 

955 Park Street, Room 304 

Columbia, South Carolina 29201 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2010 


(expressed in thousands) 

Governmental 


Activities 
ASSETS 
Current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,861 
Accrued interest receivable 6,172 
I ntergovernm ental loanslreceivabl es: 

State agencies 1,536 

County governments 190 


Restricted current assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 73,361 

Intergovernmental loans/receivables: 


State agencies 34,747 

County governm ents 33,491 

Other entities 5,900 


Total current assets 202,258 


Noncurrent assets: 
Intergovernmental loans/receivables: 


State Agencies 76,724 

County governments 2,716 


Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 393,698 

Accrued interest receivable 3,549 

Intergovernmental loans/receivables: 


State agencies 264,381 
County governments 336,296 
Other entities 17,700 

Unamortized bond issuance costs 20,931 
Deferred outflow on interest rate swap 76,796 

Total noncurrent assets 1,192,791 

Total assets $ 1,395,049 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Liabilities: 
Current liabilities: 

Liabilities payable from restricted current assets: 

Bonds payable - current portion $ 49,290 

Accrued interest payable - bonds 24,071 


Total liabilities payable frorn restricted current asset: 73,361 

Accounts payable 30,887 

Deferred revenue 50,246 


Total current liabilities 154,494 

Noncurrent liabilities: 

Bonds payable, net of current portion 2,052,281 
Rebatable arbitrage payable 683 

Derivative instrument liability 76,796 
Total noncurrent liabilities 2,129,760 

Total liabilities 2,284,254 

Net Assets: 
Restricted: 

Debt service reserve 159,410 
Debt service principal and interest 1,003,712 

Unrestricted: 
Deficiency (2,052,327) 

Total deficiency (889,205) 

Total liabilities and net assets $ 1,395,049 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 

(expressed in thousands) 
Governmental 


Activities 
Expenses: 
Public transportation facilities development: 


General operating 
 $ 191 
Financial assistance awards for constructing 


and improving highway and other transportation 
facilities and other project costs 
 56,673 

Interest 
 106,787 
Bond related expenses 
 3,050 
Amortization of bond issuance costs 
 1,076 

Total program expenses 167,777 

Program revenues 
Charges for services - contributions (3,074) 

Net program expenses 164,703 

General revenues: 
Gasoline tax and vehicle registration fees 124,437 
Interest/investment income 48,028 

Total general revenues 172,465 

Increase in net assets 7,762 

Deficiency - beginning of year (896,967) 

Deficiency - end of year $ (889,205) 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

JUNE 30, 2010 


(expressed in thousands) 

Public· 

Transportation 
Facilities 

Development ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,861 
I ntergovernm ental loans/receivables: 

State agencies 78,260~_ 

County governments 2,906 
Accrued interest receivable 6,172 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 467,059 
Accrued interest receivable 3,549 
Intergovernmentalloanslreceivables: 

State agencies 299,128 
County governments 369,787 
Other entities ·23,600 

Total assets $ 1,297,322 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable $ 30,887. 
Deferred revenue 50,246 

Total liabilities 81,133 

Fund balance: 
Reserved for : 

Debt service reserve 159,410 
Debt service 1,003,712 

Unreserved: 
Designated for financial assistance awards .53,067· 

Total fund balance 1,216,189 

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 1,297,322 

Reconciliation to the statement of net assets: 

Fund balance - governmental fund $ 1,216,189 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net 
assets are different because: 
Liabilities are not due and payable in the current period, therefore, 
are not reported in the governmental fund: 

Bonds payable (2,101,571 ) 
Rebatable arbitrage payable (683) 
Accrued interest payable (24,071 ) (2,126,325) 

Assets that are capitalized and amortized in statement of net assets are 
charged to expenditures in the governmental fund: 

Bond issuance cost 27,743 
Less, amortization (6,812) 20,931 

Deficiency - government activities $ (889,205) 

10 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 
IN FUND BALANCE - GOVERNMENTAL FUND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 
(expressed in thousands) 

Public 
Transportation 

Facilities 
Development Revenues: 

Contribution of gasoline tax revenue for construction projects by the 
South Carolina Department of Transportation $ 25,709 

Truck registration fees and penalties transferred from South 
Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles 56,852 

Motor vehicle registration fees and penalties transferred from South 
Carolina Department of Transportation 37,766 

Electric power tax revenue transferred from South Carolina Department of 
T ransportati on 4,110 

Contributions pursuant to intergovernmental agreements for specific 
construction projects 3,074 

Interestlinvestment income: 
Deposits and investments 30,179 
Loans and receivables 17,849 

TOTAL REVENUES 175,539 

Expenditures: 
General operating 191 
Financial assistance awards for constructing and improving 

highway and other transportation facilities 56,673 
Debt service: 

Interest 101,509 
Principal 146,365 
Arbitrage 115 

Bond issuance costs 127 
Bond related expenditures 2,935 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 307,915 

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER REVENUES (132,376) 

Other financing sources 
Revenue refunding bonds 88,590 
Premium on bonds issued 10,173 

Other financing uses 
Discounts on bonds issued {87} 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 98,676 

EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES OVER 
REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (33,700) 

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,249,889 

FUND BALANCE, end of year $ 1,216,189 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 


RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES 

IN FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND TO 


THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2010 


(expressed in thousands) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other financing 
sources (under) over expenditures for the 
governmental fund $ (33,700) 

Proceeds from the issuance of bonds are reported as 
other financing source in the governmental fund and as an increase 
in liabilities in the statement of net assets (98,676) 

Increase in accrued interest payable is reported 
as an expense in statement of activities (5,278) 

Amortization of bond issuance costs is reported 
as an expense in the statement of activities (1,076) 

Repayment of long-term debt is reported as an expenditure in 
the governmental fund and as a reduction in 
liabilities in the statement of net assets 146,365 

Bond issuance costs are reported as an expenditure in the 
governmental fund and as an addition to assets 
in the statement of net assets 127 

Increase in net assets - governmental activities $ 7,762 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 


STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30, 2010 

Agency 
Funds ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 44,821 

Total assets $ 44,821 

LIABILITIES 

Interfund Payable to Highway Account 7,054 
Funds held for others $ 37,767 

Total liabilities $ 44,821 

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements. 
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SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


JUNE 30, 2010 


NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

The financial statements of South Carolina Transportation Infrastructure Bank (the "Bank") were 
prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP) as applied to governmental entities. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
is the accepted standard-setting body in the United States of America for establishing governmental 
accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant of the Bank's accounting policies are 
described below: 

Reporting Entity 

The Bank was established in 1997 to select and assist in financing major qualified projects by providing 
loans and other financial assistance to government units and private entities for constructing and 
improving highway and transportation facilities necessary for public purposes including economic 
development. The enabling statute is Section 11-43-120 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (the 
"Act"). 

The Bank is governed by its Board of Directors. The Board consists of seven voting directors as follows: 
one director appointed by the Governor who shall serve as chairman; one director appointed by the 
Governor; the Chairman of the Department of Transportation Commission, ex officio; one director 
appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives; one member of the House of 
Representatives appointed by the Speaker, ex officio; one director appointed by the President Pro 
Tempore of the Senate; and one member of the Senate appointed by the President Pro Tempore of the 
Senate, ex officio. Directors appointed by the Governor, the Speaker, and the President Pro Tempore 
shall serve terms coterminous with their terms of office. 

Th'e Bank is a funding entity that only provides loans and other financial assistance to approved projects 
pursuant to the Act. The Bank does not own, construct, manage the construction of, or maintain any of 
the projects it has approved for funding. The Bank has no financial obligation to fund any portion of any 
project other than that which is selected by action of its Board, is approved by the Joint Bond Review 
Committee of the State of South Carolina (the "JBRC"), and is subject to a valid and enforceable 
intergovernmental agreement or loan agreement. Subject to JBRC approval and, with respect to 
general obligation bonds, approval of the State Budget and Control Board, the Bank may, in its sole 
discretion, issue bonded indebtedness in order to finance all or any portion of its obligations to provide 
approved projects with loans or other financial assistance. 

The primary sources of funding of the Bank consist of an annual contribution of revenues by the South 
Carolina Department of Transportation to the Bank of an amount not to exceed one cent per gallon of 
tax collected on gasoline, contributions and donations from government units and private entities, state 
appropriations, truck registration fees and penalties, electric power tax, and motor vehicle registration 
fees. The Bank is also authorized to issue bonds to finance its activities. Also, the South Carolina 
Department of Transportation is committed to make contributions over a period of years to partially fund 
certain projects. 

All of the revenues collected for truck registration fees and penalties pursuant to Sections 56-3-660 and 
56-3-670 were received by the Bank from the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles and were 
used to provide funding for various capital projects, including debt service on revenue bonds. The Bank 
also received 100% of the motor vehicle registration fees and one-half of the electric power tax 
collections exceeding $20 million dollars. 

The core of the financial reporting entity is the primary government, which has a separately elected 
governing body. As required by generally accepted accounting principles, the financial reporting entity 
includes both the primary government and all of its component units. Component units are 
legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary government are financially 
accountable. In turn, component units may have component units. 

An organization other than a primary government may serve as a nucleus for a reporting entity when it 
issues separate financial statements. That organization is identified herein as a primary entity. The 
financial reporting entity includes the Bank (a primary entity). The Bank has determined that it has no 
component units. 
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A primary government or entity is financially accountable if it appoints a voting majority of the 
organization's governing body, including situations in which the voting majority consists of the primary 
entity's officials serving as required by law (e.g., employees who serve in an ex officio capacity on the 
component unit's board are considered appointments by the primary entity) and (1) it is able to impose 
its will on that organization or (2) there is a potential for the organization to provide specific financial 
benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on, the primary entity. The primary entity also may be 
financially accountable if an organization is fiscally dependent on it even if it does not appoint a voting 
majority of the board. An organization is fiscally dependent on the primary entity that holds one or more 
of the following powers: 

(1) 	 Determines its budget without another government having the authority to approve and 
modify that budget; 

(2) 	 Levies taxes or set rates or charges without approval by another government; or, 
(3) 	 Issues bonded debt without approval by another government. 

The organization is fiscally independent if it holds all three of those powers. Based on these criteria, the 
Bank has determined it is not a component of another entity and it has no component units. This 
financial reporting en~ity includes only the Bank (a primary entity). 

The reporting entity is part of the State of South Carolina primary government unit and is included in the 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the State of South Carolina. The accompanying financial 
statements present the financial position and the results of operations of only the portions of the funds 
of the State of South Carolina that are attributable to the transactions of the Bank and do not include 
any other funds, agencies, divisions, instrumentalities or component units of the State of South 
Carolina. 

The Bank is granted an annual appropriation for operating purposes as authorized by the South 
Carolina General Assembly. The appropriation as enacted becomes the legal operating budget for the 
Bank. The Appropriation Act authorizes expenditures from funds appropriated from the General Fund of 
the state and authorizes expenditures of total funds. The laws of the state and the poliCies and 
procedures specified by the state for state agencies and institutions are applicable to the activities of the 
Bank. Generally, all state departments, agencies, and institutions are included in the state's reporting 
entity, which is the primary government of the State of South Carolina. These entities are financially 
accountable to and fiscally dependent on the state. Although the Bank operates somewhat 
autonomously, it lacks full corporate powers. 

Fund Structure 

A fund is a separate fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts recording cash 
and other financial resources, together with related liabilities and residual equities or balances and 
changes therein. These accounts are segregated to carry on specific activities or attain certain 
objectives in accordance with applicable regulations, restrictions, or limitations. Separate accounts are 
maintained for each fund. The funds of the Bank are classified as governmental and fiduciary. 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds are those through which most governmental functions typically are financed and 
are used to account for all or most of a government's general activities, including the collection and 
disbursement of earmarked monies. Expendable assets are assigned to the various governmental 
funds according to the purposes for which they mayor must be used; current liabilities are assigned to 
the fund from which they are to be paid; the difference between the assets and liabilities is fund 
balance. The Bank has only one governmental fund. 

Special Revenue Fund - The special revenue fund generally records the expenditure of revenues that 
are restricted to specific programs or projects. The special revenue - fund accounts for financial 
assistance awards for construction of capital projects, taxes levied with statutorily defined distributions, 
and any other resources restricted as to purpose. 
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The expenditures for constructing and improving highway and transportation facilities for the benefit of 
government units and private entities are recorded as grant award expenditures in the special revenue 
fund. Grant awards for constructing and improving highway and transportation facilities include those 
expenditures made pursuant to financial assistance awards for specific projects. 

Fiduciary Funds 

Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held by the Bank in a trustee capacity or as an agent for 
individuals, private organizations, other governmental units and/or other funds. The Bank has only one 
fiduciary fund. 

Agency Fund: Agency funds are custodial (assets equal liabilities) and do not involve the measurement 
of the results of operations. The Loan Servicing Account and the Loan Reserve Account are held for 
Horry County, South Carolina in connection with an intergovernmental agreement for debt service 
security. These funds cannot be used to address activities or obligations of the Bank. 

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The financial statements of the Bank are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America applicable to state and local governmental units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body in the United 
States of America for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with GASB statement No. 34, "Basic Financial 
Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments" and No. 37 
"Basic Financial Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local 
Governments: Omnibus". The primary impacts of using these statements involved the presentation of 
the Bank-wide financial statements on an accrual basis of accounting and the inclusion of a "Statement 
of Activities", which demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of the Bank's programs are 
offset by program revenues, and a "Management's Discussion and Analysis". 

The government-wide financial statements (Le., the statement of net assets and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 
segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who 
purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or 
segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment. Other items not properly included among program 
revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as 
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For 
this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within one year of 
the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as 
under accrual accounting. 
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Revenues - Exchange and Non-Exchange Transactions 

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal 
value, is recorded on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place. On a modified accrual basis, 
revenues are recorded in the fiscal year in which the resources are measurable and become available. 
Available means that the resources will be collected within the current fiscal year or are expected to be 
collected soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current fiscal year. For the Bank, 
available means expected to be received within one year of the fiscal year-end. 

Nonexchange transactions, in which the Bank receives value without directly giving value in retum, 
include grants and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from grants and donations is recognized in 
the fiscal year in which all eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include 
timing requirements, which specify the year when the resources are required to be used or the fiscal 
year when use is first permitted, matching requirements, in which the Bank must provide local resources 
to be used for a specific purpose, and expenditure requirements, in which the resources are provided to 
the Bank on a reimbursement basis. On a modified accrual basis, revenue from nonexchange 
transactions must be available before it can be recognized. 

Budget Policy 

The Bank is granted an annual appropriation for operating purposes by the South Carolina General 
Assembly. The appropriation as enacted becomes the legal operating budget for the Bank. The 
Appropriation Act authorizes expenditures from funds appropriated from the General Fund of the state 
and authorizes expenditures of total funds. The "Total Funds" column in the Appropriation Act for each 
individual budgetary unit authorizes expenditures from all budgeted resources. A revenue budget is not 
adopted for individual budgetary units. The General Assembly enacts the budget through passage of 
line-item appropriations by program within budgetary unit within budgetary fund category, state General 
Fund or other budgeted funds. Budgetary control is maintained at the line-item level of the budgetary 
entity. Agencies may process disbursement vouchers in the state's budgetary accounting system only if 
enough cash and appropriation authorization exist. 

Transfers of funds may be approved by the State Budget and Control Board under its authority or by the 
agency as set forth in Appropriation Act Proviso 72.10 as follows: Agencies and institutions shall be 
authorized to transfer appropriations within programs and within the agency with notification to the 
Division of Budget and Analyses and Comptroller General. No such transfer may exceed twenty percent 
of the program budget. Transfers from personal service accounts or from other operating accounts may 
be restricted to any established standard level set by the Budget and Control Board upon formal 
approval by a majority of the members of the Budget and Control Board. 

During the fiscal year-end closeout period in July, agencies may continue to charge vendor, 
interagency, and interfund payments for the fiscal year to that fiscal year's appropriations. Any 
unexpended State General Fund monies as of June 30 automatically lapse to the General Fund of the 
State on July 1 unless authorization is received from the General Assembly to carry over the funds to 
the ensuing fiscal year. State law does not require the use of encumbrance accounting. 

A budgetary comparison schedule is not presented as required supplementary data since not all 
revenues and expenses of the Bank are legally budgeted. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The amounts shown in the financial statements as "cash and cash equivalents" represent cash on 
deposit with the State Treasurer and cash invested in various instruments by the State Treasurer as 
part of the state's internal cash management pool. Most state agencies, including the Bank, participate 
in the state's internal cash management pool. 

Because the internal cash management pool operates as a demand deposit account, amounts invested 
in the pool are classified as cash and cash equivalents. The pool includes some long-term investments 
such as obligations of the United States and certain agencies of the United States, obligations of the 
State of South Carolina and certain of its political subdivisions, certificates of deposit, collateralized 
repurchase agreements, and certain corporate bonds. 
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The state's internal cash management pool consists of a general deposit account and several special 
deposit accounts. The state records each fund's equity interest in the general deposit account; however, 
all earnings on that account are credited to the General Fund of the state. The Bank records and reports 
its deposits in the special deposit accounts at fair value. Investments held by the pool are recorded at 
fair value. Interest earned by the Bank's special deposit accounts is posted to the Bank's account at the 
end of each month and is retained. Interest earnings are allocated based on the percentage of the 
Bank's accumulated daily interest receivable to the total income receivable of the pool. Reported 
income includes interest earnings at the stated rate, realized gains/losses, and unrealized gains/losses 
arising from changes in the fair value on investments held by the pool. Realized gains and losses are 
allocated daily and are included in the accumulated income receivable. Unrealized gains and losses are 
allocated at year-end based on the percentage ownership in the pool. Some State Treasurer accounts 
are not included in the state's internal cash management pool because of restrictions on the use of the 
funds. For those accounts, cash equivalents include investments in short-term highly liquid securities 
having an initial maturity of three months or less at the time of acquisition. At year-end, the Bank held 
no short-term investments. For information pertaining to the state's internal cash management pool, see 
the deposits disclosures in Note 2. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition. The Bank follows capitalization guidelines 
established by the State of South Carolina. All land is capitalized, regardless of cost. The Bank 
capitalizes movable personal property with a unit value in excess of $5,000 and a useful life in excess of 
two years and intangible assets including software costing in excess of $100,000. Routine repairs and 
maintenance are charged to operating expenses in the year in which the expense was incurred. 
Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. 
The Bank did not have any capital assets as of June 30,2010. The Bank donates all capital projects to 
the South Carolina Department of Transportation. 

Rebatable Arbitrage 

Arbitrage involves the investment of proceeds from the sale of tax-exempt securities in a taxable 
investment that yields a higher rate, resulting income in excess of interest costs. Federal law requires 
entities to rebate to the government such income on tax-exempt debt if the yield from those earnings 
exceeds the effective yield on the related tax-exempt debt issued. Governmental units may avoid the 
requirement to rebate the "excess" earnings to the federal government under certain circumstances, if 
they issue no more than $5 million in total of all such debt in a calendar year and if they meet specified 
targets for expenses of the proceeds and interest earnings thereon. For this purpose, tax-exempt 
indebtedness includes bonds and certain capital leases and installment purchases. The federal 
government only requires arbitrage be calculated, reported and paid every five years or at maturity of 
the debt, whichever is earlier. However, the potential liability is calculated annually for financial reporting 
purposes. The Bank incurred $683 thousand of rebatable arbitrage liability as of June 30, 2010. 

Bond Discounts, Bond Premiums, Bond Issuance Costs, and Amortization 

Bond discounts and bond premiums are amortized over the terms of the bonds using the outstanding 
method, which results in amortization being computed using the percentage of bonds retired to total 
bonds issued. Costs incurred in connection with the bond issues are deferred and amortized on the 
straight-line method over the lives of the related issues. Amortization of bond discounts, bond 
premiums, and gain or loss on refunded debt are included in expenditures as an addition to interest 
expense. Amortization of bond issuance costs is included in expenditures as a separate line item 
amount. 

Deferred Revenue 

Deferred revenue consists of advance payments for construction projects which have not been earned. 
Revenues are recognized in the period in which the project expenditures are made. 
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Restricted Assets 

Generally, under the applicable bond indentures, the earnings and receipts of loans and certain 
receivables are required to be used for the related bonds payable debt service payment. Because the 
assets are generally restricted for this purpose, they have been reflected in the restricted portion of the 
accompanying statements. The liabilities that are to be paid from these restricted assets are noted as 
liabilities payable from restricted assets. 

Net Assets I Fund Balance 

The Bank records reservations for portions of its equity which are legally segregated for specific future 
uses or which do not represent available expendable resources and, therefore, are not available for 
expenditures in the governmental fund balance sheet. Unreserved fund balance indicates that portion of 
fund equity which is available for appropriations in future periods. If restricted and unrestricted 
resources are available for the same purpose, restricted resources will be used before the unrestricted 
resources. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and affect disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at 
the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

NOTE 2. DEPOSITS: 

All deposits of the Bank are under the control of the State Treasurer who, by law, has sole authority for 
investing state funds. The following schedule reconciles deposits within the footnotes to the financial 
statement amounts (expressed in thousands): 

Financial Statements 

Governmental fund: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 46,861 
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 467,059 

Fiduciary fund: 
Cash and cash equivalents 44,821 

Total $ 558,741 

Footnotes 

Deposits held by 
State Tresurer $ 552,332 
Swap Counterparties 4,658 

Deposits in transit 1,767 
Payments in process (16) 

$ 558,741 

Deposits Held by State Treasurer 

State law requires full collateralization of all State Treasurer bank balances. The State Treasurer must 
correct any deficiencies in collateral within seven days. 

With respect to investments in the state's internal cash management pool, all of the State Treasurer's 
investments are required to be insured or registered or are investments for which the securities are held 
by the state or its agent in the state's name. 
Cash and cash equivalents reported include unrealized appreciation of $11.6 million for the 
governmental fund and unrealized appreciation of $879 thousand for the fiduciary fund as of June 30, 

19 



SOUTH CAROLINA TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE BANK 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 


JUNE 30, 2010 


2010 arising from changes in the fair value of investments. Interestlinvestment income from deposits 
and investments includes an unrealized gain of $28.1 million for the year-ended June 30, 2010. 

Deposits at fair value at June 30, 2010 held by the State Treasurer include $159.4 million for funding 
revenue bond debt service reserve requirements, $299.9 million for funding revenue bond debt service, 
$45.1 million unrestricted highway cash, and $44.8 million fiduciary funds. Deposits at fair value at June 
30, 2010 held by the State Treasurer include $3.13 million for funding general obligation bond debt 
service. 

Information pertaining to reported amounts, fair values, and credit risks of the State Treasurer's 
deposits and investments, including disclosure under Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 40, Deposits and Investments - Risk Disclosures, is disclosed in the Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report of the State of South Carolina. 

NOTE 3. LOANS/RECEIVABLES/DEFERRED REVENUE: 

A summary of intergovernmentalloans/receivables and deferred revenue at June 30, 2010 is as follows 
(expressed in thousands): 

State 
Ali/encies 

County 
Governments 

Other 
Entities 

Contribution Receivables: 
Horry County RIDE Project 

S.C. 	Department of Transportation 
Phase II $ 54,445 * $ $ 

Charleston County Project 
S.C. Department of Transportation 	 136,000 * 
S.C. Ports Authority 17,000 

Charleston County 54,000 * 


Lexington County Project 
S.C Electric & Gas Company 	 23,600 

Intergovernmental loans: 

Horry County RIDE Project 


Horry County 
Loan I 105,000 * 
Loan II - Pledged portion 203,733 * 

S.C. 	Department of Transportation 

Multi-project loan 74,987 * 

US 17 project 78,260 


Berkeley County 126 Jedburg 2,906 
Horry County pledged revenue due to highway fund 7,054 

Other Receivables: 

Truck registration fees and penalties 

S.C. Department of Motor Vehicles 4,749 * 

Gas tax revenues/other reimbursements - SCOOT 7,205 * 

Vehicle Registration Fees - SC Dept Motor Vehicle 3,738 * 

Electric Power Tax 1,004 * 


Totals 	 $ 377,388 $ 372,693 $ 23,600 

Deferred Revenue: 

Aiken County Project $ 

Florence County Project 49,413 


$ 50,246 

*These receivables are pledged pursuant to the bond covenants to secure the payment of bonds 
outstanding and are classified as restricted for debt service principal and interest in the net assets 
section of the statement of net assets and as reserved for debt service in the fund balance section of 
the governmental fund balance sheet. 
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CONTRIBUTION RECEIVABLES: 

Each fiscal year, the Bank records revenues from contributions pursuant to intergovernmental 
agreements in amounts equal to the project expenditures made in the fiscal year that are applicable to 
the contribution share of the project costs. A summary of changes in the contribution receivables for the 
fiscal year ended June 30,2010 is as follows (expressed in thousands): 

Horry County RIDE Project 

Balances 
6/30/09 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balances 
6/30/010 

SCOOT Phase II (a) 	 $ 59,190 $ $ 4,745 $ 54,445 
$ 59,190 $ $ 4,745 $ 54,445 

(a) Project costs have been advanced for the $95 million contribution obligation for Phase II of 
which $40.555 million was collected on this receivable through June 30, 2010. 

Charleston County Project 

Balances 
6/30/09 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balances 
6/30/10 

SCOOT Phase I (b) $ 144,000 $ $ 8,000 $ 136,000 
SC Ports Authority (c) 18,000 1,000 17,000 
Charleston County (d) 57,000 3,000 54,000 

$ 219,000 $ $ 12,000 $ 207,000 

(b) The total contribution obligation is $200 million which was advanced as of June 30, 2010. $64 
million was collected on this receivable through June 30,2010. 

(c) The total contribution obligation is $45 million which was advanced as of June 30,2010. $28 
million was collected on this receivable through June 30,2010. 

(d) The total contribution is $75 million which was advanced as of June 30, 2010. $21 million 
was collected on this receivable through June 30,2010. 

Lexington County Project 

Balances 
6/30109 

Current 

Expenditures 
Contributions 

Received 
Balances 
6/30/10 

SCE&G (e) $ 29,500 $ $ 5,900 $ 23,600 

$ 29,500 $ $ 5,900 $ 23,600 

(e) Project costs have been advanced for the $59 million contribution obligation of SC Electric 
and Gas Company of which $35.4 million was collected on this receivable through June 30, 
.2010. 
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Aiken County Project 

Balances 
6/30/09 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balances 
6/30/10 

Aiken County (f)� $ (28) $ 1,195 $ 2,000 $ (833) 
$ (28) $ 1,195 $ 2,000 $ (833) 

(f)� The total contribution paid from the County is $17 million of which $16.167 million was 
advanced through June 30, 2010. The Bank collected $17 million on this receivable through 
June 30,2010 resulting in a deferred revenue of $833 thousand. 

Florence County Project 

Balances 
6/30109 

Current 
Expenditures

Contributions 
 Received 

Balances 
6/301010 

Florence County (g) $ (31,527) $ 1,849 $ 19,735 $ (49,413) 
$ (31,527) $ 1,849 $ 19,735 $ (49,413) 

(g)� The total contribution paid from the County is $54.441 million through June 30, 2010. 
Expenditures on this project amounted to $5.028 million resulting in a deferred revenue of 
$49.413 million. The County has committed $125 million to the project. 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL LOANS 

The Bank has also entered into intergovernmental agreements with various local governments whereby 
the Bank will make loans for all or partial funding for certain permanent highway and transportation 
facilities projects. Details of the loan balances and changes thereto are as follows (expressed in 
thousands): 

Horry County RIDE Project 

Balances 
6/30/09 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balances 
6/30/10 

Table I projects (h) $ 120,000 $ $ 15,000 $ 105,000 
Table III projects (i) 210,819� 7,086 203,733 

$ 330,819 $ $ 22,086 $ 308,733 

(h)� The original loan amount was for $300 million and was fully advanced as of June 30, 2010 
and $195 million was collected on this loan through June 30,2010. 

(i)� The original loan amount was for $247.578 million which was advanced through June 30, 
2010. Payments on principal through June 30, 2010 total $43.845 million. The loan was 
restructured during fiscal year 2004 with the total repayment amount remaining the same, but 
extending the repayment timeframe up to five years. The agreed payments on this loan total 
$348.690 million including principal and interest. 

The loan covenants for the $300 million loan and the $247.578 million loan for the Horry County RIDE 
Project required the County to establish a Loan Reserve Account by depositing the entire balance it was 
holding in the Road Special Revenue Fund and to deposit all future receipts of the 1.5% Road Special 
Revenue Fund portion of the Hospitality Fee into a Loan Servicing Account. The Bank pays itself from 
the Loan Servicing Account the scheduled loan payments for the $300 million loan and the $247.578 
million loan. Unspent funds in the Loan Servicing Account are to be transferred to the Loan Reserve 
Account as of each year end. As quarterly payments become due, if the balance of the Loan Servicing 
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Account is not sufficient to make the loan payments, the Bank will cause the State Treasurer to pay the 
deficiency from the balance in the Loan Reserve Account. If the balance in the Reserve Account is not 
sufficient to make the loan payment, the Bank shall have the option, in its sole discretion, of instructing 
the State Treasurer, pursuant to section 11-43-210 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, to withhold any 
pay over the amount due from other funds held by the state and allotted or appropriated to Horry 
County or utilize those remedies provided by paragraph 4.2 of the Series 1999A Master Loan 
Agreement. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this agreement, the balance of the Loan 
Reserve Account, if any, after satisfying all remaining payments due on outstanding agreements or 
loans, shall be paid to Horry County. During fiscal year 2004, South Carolina Department of 
Transportation made a commitment to advance Horry County up to $10 million if needed to prevent a 
shortfall in its loan payments to the Bank. 

SCOOT Multi-Project 

Balances 
6/30109 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balances 
6/30/10 

SCOOT (j) 	 $ 63,502 $ 20,000 $ 8,515 $ 74,987 

$ 63,502 $ 20,000 $ 8,515 $ 74,987 


(j) 	 Total loan amount is $94.1 million of which $83.502 million was advanced as of June 30, 
2010. The remaining loan balance of $10.60 million will be advanced to SCOOT during fiscal 
year 2010. (See Note 8 for additional information on this loan.) 

US 17 Project 

Balances 
6/30/09 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balances 
6/30/10 

SCOOT (k) 	 $ 79,729 $ $ 1,469 $ 78,260 

$ 79,729 $ $ 1,469 $ 78,260 


(k) 	 Total loan amount is $82.0 million which was advanced as of June 30, 2010. $3.74 million 
was collected on this note as of June 30,2010. (See Note 8 for additional information on this 
loan.) 

Berkelell Countll Balance 
6/30/2009 

Current 
Expenditures 

Contributions 
Received 

Balance 
6/30/2010 

Jedburg Interchange 
Loan I (I) $ 2,906 $ $ 2,906 

$ 2,906 $ $ 2,906 

(I) 	 Total loan amount is $6.401 million of which $2.906 was advanced as of June 30, 2010. No 
contributions were received against this loan in fiscal year 2010. 
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DEFERRED REVENUE: 

The intergovernmental agreement with Aiken County provided for the County to contribute $17 million of 
the project costs which has been received by the Bank. Based on current total funding levels, the 
County's participation currently is approximately 7.553%. Project costs through June 30, 2010 totaled 
$216.387. The County's share at the aggregate rate over time is $16.167 million. Through June 30, 
2010, the County had contributed a total amount of $17 million, resulting in a deferred revenue of $833 
thousand. 

The intergovernmental agreement with Florence County provided for the County to contribute $125 
million of the project cost which, based on current funding levels, is approximately 33.33%. Project 
costs through June 30, 2010 totaled $15.085 million with the County's share totaling $5.028 million. 
Through June 30, 2010, the County has contributed a total amount of $54.441 million resulting in a 
deferred revenue of $49.413 million. 

NOTE 4. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES: 

Changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2010 are as follows (expressed in 
thousands): 

Beginning 
Balance 

Juli: 1, 2009 Increases Decreases 

Ending 
Balance 

June 30,2010 

Due 
Within 

One Year 

General obligation bonds payable $ 51,635 $ $ (1,885) $ 49,750 $ 1,960 
Unamortized premiums 286 (10) 276 

Total general obligation bonds payable 51,921 (1,895) 50,026 1,960 
Revenue bonds payable 2,037,360 88,590 (144,480) 1,981,470 47,330 

Unamortized premiums and discounts 78,500 10,086 (1,959) 86,627 
Unamortized loss on 

refunded debt (23,996) 7,444 (16,552) 
Total revenue bonds payable 2,091,864 98,676 (138,995) 2,051,545 47,330 

Arbitrage payable 201 482 683 
Total long-term liabilities $ 2,143,986 $ 99,158 $ (140,890) $ 2,102,254 $ 49,290 
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NOTE 5. BONDS PAYABLE: 

A summary of the bonds payable as of June 30, 2010 is as follows (expressed in 
thousands): 

Series 

Original 
Face 

Amount 

Final 
Maturity 

Date 
Interest 

Rate(%) 

Unpaid 
Principal 
Balance 

Issue 
Date 

November 28,2001 2oo1A 249,140 10/01/31 5.00-5.75 42,415 
Less unamortized discount (314) 

October 3D, 2002 2oo2A 285,195 10/01/33 5.00-5.75 265,195 
Plus unamortized premium 5,376 

December 16,2003 2oo3A 275,435 10/01/33 3.00-5.00 269,465 
Plus unamortized premium 8,316 

September 22, 2'003 2003B Refunding 368,300 10/01/31 Variable Rate 361,325 
Less unamortized loss on refunded debt (2,918) 

July 1, 2004 2004A 228,940 10/01/33 3.60-5.25 215,830 
Plus unamortized premium 13,743 

September 1, 2004 2004B Refunding 153,450 10/01/17 3.00-5.25 150,450 
Less unamortized loss on refunded debt (640) 
Plus unamortized premium 20,027 

October 1, 2005 2005A Refunding 221,045 10/01/24 5.00-5.50 205,050 
Less l!namortized loss on refunded debt (9,477) 
Plus unamortized premium 20,085 

February 1, 2007 2007A 286,355 10/01/37 4.25-5.00 281,675 
Plus unamortized premium 8,678 

February 1, 2007 2007B Refunding 102,015 10/01/31 4.00-5.00 101,475 
Less unamortized loss on refunded debt (3,460) 
Plus unamortized premium 631 

Unamortized loss on defeased debt (57) 
October 1, 2009 2009A Refunding 88,590 10/01/17 5.00 88,590 

Plus unamortized premium 10,173 
Less unamortized discount (88) 

Subtotal Revenue Bonds 2,051,545 

April 13, 2004 2004AGO 60,000 10/01/28 3.00-5.00 49,750 
Plus unamortized premium 276 

Subtotal GO Bonds 50,026 

Total bonds payable including unamortized premiums and discounts and loss on refunded debt $ 2,101,571 

A summary of the components of bonds payable at June 30,2010 is as follows (expressed in thousands): 

Face value of revenue bonds outstanding $ 1,981,470 

Face value of general obligation bonds outstanding 49,750 

Unamortized premium 87,305 

Unamortized discount (402) 

Unamortized loss on refunded debt (16,552) 

$ 2,101,571 
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Details of the future revenue bond debt service payments, including interest, are as follows (expressed 
in thousands): 

Principal Interest Totals 

Year ending: 6/30/11 $ 47,330 $ 92,835 $ 140,165 

6/30/12 53,210 90,297 143,507 

6/30/13 60,985 87,397 148,382 

6/30/14 67,855 84,164 152,019 

6/30/15 65,745 80,798 146,543 

Five years 
ending: 6/30/20 345,760 353,044 698,804 

6/30/25 380,910 260,822 641,732 

6/30/30 454,785 167,434 622,219 

6/30/35 454,990 57,617 512,607 

6/30/37 49,900 3,434 53,334 
Total debt service 

obligations $ 1,981,470 $ 1,277,842 $ 3,259,312 

The payment of the principal and interest on the bonds outstanding is secured by liens on and pledges 
of a certain portion of the Bank's revenues and collections of certain receivables. Pledged revenues are 
defined as all payments payable to the Bank pursuant to any agreement between the Bank and the 
United States government, the state, any county, municipality, political subdivision, public body or other 
government entity or under any law, statute, ordinance, resolution or other authorizing instrument. The 
master revenue bond resolution also requires the establishment and maintenance of various debt 
service reserve bank accounts. The reserve requirement is the lesser of 10% of bonds outstanding; the 
maximum annual aggregate debt service; or 125% of the aggregate average annual debt service. The 
fair value of the Debt Service Reserve Fund at June 30, 2010 was $159.811 million. Total cost of the 
investment is $147.034 million. Pursuant to Section 3.08 of the Master Revenue Bond Resolution, the 
amount in the Debt Service Reserve Fund is to be valued at the "cost" of the investment in order to 
comply with the reserve requirements. 

Also, the Bank purchased bond insurance at the time of issuance to guarantee the payments of the 
bonds outstanding to the bond holders. 

The outstanding balance at June 30, 2010 on defeased debt, after issuance of the Series 2003B, Series 
2004B, Series 2005A, Series 2007B Revenue Refunding Bonds, 2009A Revenue Refunding Bonds, 
and cash defeasance of 2001B bonds is $206.725 million on Series 2001A Revenue Bonds, and 
$104.735 million on Series 2001 B Revenue Bonds for a total of $311.460 million. 

Amortization expense relating to the deferred loss on refund of debt was $7.4 million for the year ended 
June 30,2010. 
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Details of the future general obligation bond debt service payments, including interest, are as follows 
(expresed in thousands): 

Principal Interest Totals 

Year Ending: 6/30/11 1,960 2,262 4,222 
6/30/12 2,040 2,164 4,204 
6/30/13 2,125 2,062 4,187 
6/30/14 2,215 1,956 4,171 
6/30/15 2,305 1,845 4,150 

Five years 
ending: 6/30/20 13,015 7,400 20,415 

6/30/25 15,900 3,870 19,770 
6/30/28 10,190 590 10,780 

Total debt service 
obligations $ 49,750 $ 22,149 $ 71,899 

The Bank issued $88.590 million of revenue refunding bonds on October 1, 2009 to refund a portion of 
the Bank's Series 1998A, Series 1999A, and Series 2000A which were callable on October 1, 2009 at a 
redemption price of 100% for the 1998A and 101% for the 1999A and 2000A. The 2009A Bonds will 
result in a cash savings of $9.710 in debt service with a net present value of $8.694 million. The 
refunded bonds have a maturity date of October 1, 2017 with a 5% coupon rate. . 

The Series 2001A Bonds maturing on or after October 1, 2012 are redeemable at the option of the 
Bank, on and after October 1, 2011, in whole or in part, at any time in any order of maturity selected by 
the Bank, at the principal amount of the Series 2001A Bonds to be redeemed, together with interest 
accrued to the redemption date. The Series 2001A Bonds maturing on October 1, 2021, October 1, 
2027, October 1, 2029 and October 1, 2031, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par plus 
accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1, of each year 
set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1, 2021 
Term Bond 

Year PrinciQal Amount 
2020 $ 6,505 
2021 7,200 

October 1, 2027 
Term Bond 

Year PrinciQal Amount 
2025 $ 20,945 
2026 20,615 
2027 25,320 

October 1, 2029 
Term Bond 

Year PrinciQal Amount 
2028 $ 25,155 
2029 30,220 

October 1, 2031 
Term Bond 

Year PrinciQal Amount 
2030 $ 30,245 
2031 35,135 

The Bank shall receive credit on any redemption date against its mandatory obligation to redeem Series 
2001A Bonds of a maturity subject to mandatory redemption for Series 2001A Bonds of the same 
maturity previously purchased or redeemed by the Bank delivered to the paying agent for cancellation. 
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The Series 2002A Bonds maturing on or after October 1, 2013, are redeemable prior to maturity, at the 
option of the Bank, on and after October 1, 2012, in whole or in part, at any time, in any order of 
maturity selected by the Bank, at the principal amount of the Series 2002A Bonds to be redeemed, 
together with interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption. The Series 2002A Bonds 
maturing October 1, 2029 and October 1, 2033, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par plus 
accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each year 
set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1, 2029 
Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount 
2027 $ 13,165 
2028 13,430 
2029 15,335 

October 1,2033 
Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount 
2030 $ 15,695 
2031 17,760 
2032 44,525 
2033 46,975 

The Bank shall receive credit on any redemption date against its mandatory obligation to redeem Series 
2002A Bonds of a maturity subject to mandatory redemption for Series 2002A Bonds of the same 
maturity previously purchased or redeemed (otherwise than through the operation of the mandatory 
redemption requirement) by the Bank delivered to the paying agent for cancellation. 

The Series 2003A Bonds maturing on or after October 1, 2014, are redeemable prior to maturity, at the 
option of the Bank, on and after October 1, 2013, in whole or in part, at any time, in any order of 
maturity selected by the Bank, at the principal amount of the Series 2003A Bonds to be redeemed, 
together with interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption. The Series 2003A Bonds 
maturing October 1, 2030 and October 1, 2033, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par plus 
accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each year 
set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1, 2030 
Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount 
2029 $ 9,890 
2030 11,275 

October 1, 2033 
Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount 
2031 $ 37,685 
2032 47,935 
2033 52,280 

The Bank shall receive credit on any redemption date against its mandatory obligation to redeem Series 
2003A Bonds of a maturity subject to mandatory redemption for Series 2003A Bonds of the same 
maturity previously purchased or redeemed (otherwise than through the operation of the mandatory 
redemption requirement) by the Bank delivered to the paying agent for cancellation. 

The Series 2003B Refunding Bonds were issued in three tranches (the "Series 2003B-1 Bonds, Series 
2003B-2 Bonds and Series 2003B-3 Bonds) and initially paid interest at an Auction Rate and were 
subject to redemption on the first day of any Auction Period, in whole or in part, at the option of the 
Bank, at a price equal to one hundred percent of the principal amount thereof plus interest accrued to 
the redemption date without any premium or penalty. 

On June 18, 2008 the Bank exercised its option to convert the interest rate mode from the Auction Rate 
mode to a Variable Rate Demand Obligation mode for the Series 2003B Bonds. Currently the 2003B 
Bonds are secured by direct pay letters of credit from Bank of America, NA, Branch Banking and Trust 
Company, and Wachovia Bank, National Association. 

The Series 2003B Bonds shall be subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption and will be redeemed 
at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the bonds so redeemed, plus accrued interest to the 
date of redemption, on the date and in the amounts set forth on the following page. 
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Principal Amount Redeemed 

October 1 2003B-1 2003B-2 2003B-3 Total 

2004 $ 300,000 $ 300,000 $ 325,000 $ 925,000 
2005 325,000 300,000 325,000 950,000 
2006 325,000 300,000 300,000 925,000 
2007 675,000 675,000 700,000 2,050,000 
2008 325,000 350,000 325,000 1,000,000 
2009 375,000 375,000 375,000 1,125,000 
2010 350,000 350,000 375,000 1,075,000 
2011 400,000 400,000 400,000 1,200,000 
2012 400,000 425,000 425,000 1,250,000 
2013 400,000 400,000 425,000 1,225,000 
2014 450,000 450,000 450,000 1,350,000 
2015 125,000 100,000 100,000 325,000 
2016 500,000 500,000 475,000 1,475,000 
2017 475,000 500,000 475,000 1,450,000 
2018 550,000 525,000 525,000 1,600,000 
2019 550,000 550,000 550,000 1,650,000 
2020· 550,000 550,000 550,000 1,650,000 
2021 1,725,000 1,700,000 1,700,000 5,125,000 
2022 3,850,000 3,850,000 3,850,000 11,550,000 
2023 2,275,000 2,250,000 2,275,000 6,800,000 
2024 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 5,400,000 
2025 13,800,000 13,800,000 13,775,000 41,375,000 
2026 13,875,000 13,875,000 13,850,000 41,600,000 
2027 15,650,000 15,675,000 15,675,000 47,000,000 
2028 15,825,000 15,825,000 15,825,000 47,475,000 
2029 17,725,000 17,725,000 17,725,000 53,175,000 
2030 17,950,000 17,975,000 17,975,000 53,900,000 
2031 11,225,000 11,225,000 11,225,000 33,675,000 

$ 122,775,000 $ 122,750,000 $ 122,775,000 $ 368,300,000 

The Series 2004A General Obligation Bonds maturing on or after April 1 ,2015 are redeemable, at the 
option of the Ban~, in whole or in part, at any time in any order of maturity to be determined by the state, 
on and after April 1, 2014 at par plus accrued interest to the date fixed for redemption. 

The Series 2004A Revenue Bonds maturing on or after October 1, 2015, are redeemable prior to 
maturity, at the option of the Bank, on and after October 1, 2014, in whole or in part, at any time, in any 
order. of maturity selected by the Bank, at the principal amount of the Series 2004A Bonds to be 
redeemed, together With interest accrued thereon to the date fixed for redemption. 

The Series 2004A Bonds maturing October 1, 2033 shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par 
plus accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each 
year set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1, 2033 Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount Year Principal Amount 
2030 $2,000 2032 $2,670 
2031 2,000 2033 2,000 

The Bank shall receive credit on any redemption date against its mandatory obligation to redeem Series 
2004A Bonds of a maturity subject to mandatory redemption for Series 2004A Bonds of the same 
maturity previously purchased or redeemed (otherwise than through the operation of the mandatory 
redemption requirement) by the Bank delivered to the paying agent for cancellation. 
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The Series 2004B Refunding Bonds are not subject to redemption prior to maturity. 

The Series 2005A Refunding Bonds maturing prior to October 1, 2021 are not subject to redemption. 
The Series 2005A Refunding Bonds maturing on or after October 1, 2021, shall be subject to 
redemption prior to maturity, at the option of the Bank, on and after October 1, 2015, in whole or in part, 
at any time in any order of maturity selected by the Bank, at a Redemption Price of par plus interest 
accrured thereon to the date fixed for redemption. 

The Series 2007 A Bonds maturing prior to October 1, 2017 are not subject to redem ption. The Series 
2007A Bonds maturing on and after October 1, 2017 shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity, at 
the option of the Bank, on or after October 1, 2016, in whole or in part, at any time in any order of 
maturity selected by the Bank, at a Redemption Price of par plus interest accrued thereon to the date 
fixed for redemption. 

The Series 2007A Bonds maturing October 1, 2032, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par 
plus accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each 
year set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1. 2032 Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount Year Principal Amount 
2028 $11,690 2031 $13,340 
2029 12,215 2032* 13,940 
2030 12,765 

* denotes final maturity 

The Series 2007A Bonds maturing October 1, 2034, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par 
plus accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each 
year set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1. 2034 Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount Year Principal Amount 
2033 $14,565 2034* $15,220 

* denotes final maturity 

The Series 2007A Bonds maturing October 1, 2037, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par 
plus accrued interest to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each 
year set forth below (expressed in thousands): 

October 1. 2037 Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount Year Principal Amount 
2035 $15,905 2037* $17,370 
2036 16,625 

* denotes final maturity 

The Bank shall receive credit on any redemption date against its mandatory obligation to redeem Series 
2007A Bonds of a maturity subject to mandatory redemption for Series 2007A Bonds of the same 
maturity previously redeemed (otherwise than through the operation of the mandatory redemption 
requirement) by the Bank delivered to the Paying Agent for cancellation. 

The Series 2007B Bonds maturing prior to October 1, 2017 are not subject to redemption. The Series 
2007B Bonds maturing on or after October 1, 2017 shall be subject to prior to redemption, maturity, at 
the option of the Bank, on and after October 1, 2016, in whole or in part at any time in any order of 
maturity selected by the Bank, at a Redemption Price of par plus interest accrued thereon to the date 
fixed for redemption. 
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The Series 2007B Bonds maturing October 1, 2031, shall be subject to mandatory redemption at par 
plus accrued interet to the redemption date in the respective principal amounts on October 1 of each 
year set forth below: 

October 1! 2031 Term Bond 

Year Principal Amount Year Principal Amount 
2028 $6,620 2030 $7,230 
2029 6,915 2031* 7,555' 

* denotes final maturity 

The Bank shall receive credit on any redemption date against its mandatory obligation to redeem Series 
2007B Bonds of a maturity subject to mandatory redemption for Series 2007B Bonds of the same 
maturity previously redeemed (otherwise than through the operation of the mandatory redemption 
requirement) by the Bank delivered to the Paying Agent for cancellation. 

The Series 2009A Refunding Bonds are not subject to redemption prior to maturity. 

NOTE 6. TRANSACTIONS WITH STATE ENTITIES: 

The Bank has significant transactions with the State of South Carolina and various state agencies. 

Services received at no cost from state agencies include maintenance of certain records by the 
Comptroller General; check preparation, banking, bond trustee and investment services from the State 
Treasurer; and legal services from the Attorney General. Other services received at no cost from 
various divisions of the State Budget and Control Board include insurance plans administration, 
procurement services, audit services, assistance in the preparation of the State Budget, review and 
approval of certain budget amendments, and other centralized functions. 

The Bank had financial transactions with various state agencies during the fiscal year. Payments were 
made to divisions of the State Budget and Control Board for telephone and insurance plans premiums 
and to the State Accident Fund for workers' compensation insurance. 

The South Carolina Department of Transportation provided the Bank certain project management and 
other related services during fiscal year 2010 in the total amount of $2.123 million which was 
reimbursed by the Bank. In addition, the Bank reimbursed SCDOT $5.761 million for direct project 
expenditures on various projects and construction management paid by SCDOT to consultants. 

The South Carolina Department of Transportation provided the Bank certain administrative services and 
clerical assistance during fiscal year 2010 for which the Bank reimbursed SCDOT the amount of $141 
thousand. 

The Bank provided no services free of charge to other State agencies during the fiscal year. 

The Bank recorded $25.709 million as revenue contributions of gas tax from the South Carolina 
Department of Transportation during fiscal year 2010. The gas tax represented an amount not to 
exceed the one cent per gallon collected in accordanCe with Section 11-43-160 of the South Carolina 
Code of Laws. 

The Bank recorded $56.852 million of revenues from truck registration fees and penalties from the 
South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles during fiscal year 2010. 

The Bank recorded $37.766 million of revenues from motor vehicle fees from the South Carolina 
Department ofMotor Vehciles. 

The Bank recorded $4.110 million in Electric Power Tax Revenue transferred from the South Carolina 
Departm ent of T ransportati on. 

During the year, per agreement, SCDOT transferred to the Bank $2.815 million in non-tax revenues and 
in exchange, the Bank transferred to SCDOT $2.815 million in revenues not pledged to the repayment 
ofbonds. 
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NOTE 7. RISK MANAGEMENT: 

The Bank is exposed to various risks of loss including theft of, damage to, or destruction of assets, 
general torts, and board member breach, theft or misappropriation and maintains state insurance 
coverage for non-owned motor vehicles and genral torts. The bank did not incur any losses during the 
year. 

The Bank and other entities pay premiums to the State's Insurance Reserve Fund (IRF) which issues 
policies, accumulates assets to cover the risks of loss, and pays claims incurred for covered losses 
related to the following assets, activities and/or events: 

1. Motor vehicles (non-owned); and 
2. Torts 

The I RF is a self-insurer and purchases reinsurance to obtain certain services and specialized coverage 
and to limit losses in the areas of certain property and equipment and auto liability. Reinsurance permits 
partial recovery of losses from reinsurers, but the IRF remains primarily liable. The IRF's rates are 
determined actuarially. The Bank paid $4,144 to the IRF f9r insurance premiums during FY 2010. 

The Department has not transferred the risk of loss for employee theft or misappropriation of assets and 
the portion of the risks of loss related to insurance policy deductibles for non-owned motor vehicles and 
torts to a state or commercial insurer. The Bank has not reported an estimated claims loss expenditure, 
and the related liability at June 30,2010 based on the requirements of GASB Statements No. 10 and 
No. 30 which state that liability for claims must be reported only if information prior to issuance of the 
financial statements indicates that it is probable that an asset has been impaired or a liability has been 
incurred on or before June 30, 2010 and the amount of the loss is reasonably estimable. Liabilities 
include an amount for incurred but not reported (IBNR) losses when it is probable a claim will be 
asserted. Claim liabilities, when recorded, are based on estimates of the ultimate cost of settling known 
but not paid claims and IBNR claims at June 30 using past experience adjusted for factors that would 
modify past experience. In management's opinion, claim losses in excess of insurance coverage are 
unlikely and, if incurred, would be insignificant to the Bank's financial position. Furthermore, there is no 
evidence of asset impairment or other information to indicate that a loss expenditure and liability should 
be recorded, therefore, no loss accrual has been recorded. 

NOTES. COMMITMENTS/INTERGOVERNM ENTAL AGREEMENTS: 

The Bank entered into various intergovernmental agreements to provide financial assistance for 
highway and transportation facilities projects. Details of the agreements that still have Bank 
commitments outstanding and their status as of June 30,2010 are as follows: 

Horry County Ride II Project. The total project costs were previously estimated to be $198 million, 
which were to be funded by the Bank as a financial assistance award and $2.279 million of contributions 
by Horry County from Admissions Tax District revenues. The full amount had been paid as of June, 30, 
2009. The county and the Bank have executed an Intergovernmental Agreement. In July 2005, the 
Bank increased approved financial assistance for this project in the amount of $37 million with $25 
million paid by the Bank and $12 million included in the SCOOT Multi-Project Loan (see description 
below). In October 2006, the Bank increased approved financial assistance for this project in the 
amount of $31.256 million in the form of a grant from the Bank. Construction is ongoing. 

Beaufort County Project. The total costs are estimated to be approximately $104.7 million. Funding for 
the project consists of a $64.696 million financial assistance award by the Bank, a $29.9 million 
contribution by Beaufort County, plus interest, that has already been paid and $10.1 million of 
expenditures to be paid by SCOOT and claimed by SCOOT as federal expenditures. The County and 
the Bank have executed an Intergovernmental Agreement and construction of the project is complete 
and open to traffic. Due to continuing costs related to the bridge surface, the Bank increased funding of 
this project by $10 million which is included in the SCOOT Multi-Project Loan. Subsequent action by 
the Bank transferred the $10 million of the multi-project loan to the US 17 project due to project 
underruns. (see description below). 
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Lexington County Project The total project costs are estimated to be $115 million. Funding for the 
project consists of a $107 million financial assistance award by the Bank, a $2 million in-kind services 
contribution by Lexington County and $6 million of expenditures to be paid by SCOOT and claimed as 
federal expenditures. Contributions to be paid to the Bank in conection with this project include $59 
million by South Carolina Electric and Gas Compansy ("SCE&G"). Lexington County, SCOOT, and the 
Bank have executed an Intergovernmental Agreement. Also the Bank has entered into an agreement 
with SCE&G. Work on the project is completed. 

Upstate GRID Project (Anderson. Greenville and Spartanburg Counties) The project costs are 
estimated to be $617 million. Funding for the Upstate GRID project consists of a $406 million financial 
assistance award by the Bank and a $211 million in-kind contribution by Anderson, Greenville and 
Spartanburg Counties. The counties, SCOOT, and the Bank have executed an Intergovernmental 
Agreement. Construction is completed with a small amount of commitment for outstanding issues. 

York County Project The project consists of four component projects which have a total estimated cost 
of $257 million to be constructed by SCOOT and local option projects to be constructed by the county. 
Previous funding for the York County Project consisted of a $158 million financial assistance award by 
the Bank and a $99 million contribution by York County. The Bank and York County executed an 
Intergovernmental Agreement and construction is in progress. In July 2005, the Bank increased the 
approved financial assistance by $18.8 millio'"!. Afl amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement 
has been executed. Construction is complete. ~ 

Aiken County Project The project consists of construction of a new bridge over the Savannah River 
and the extension into South Carolina of Interstate 520 from Georgia. Total project costs were 
previously estimated to be approximately $195 million. Funding consisted of a financial assistance 
award by the Bank of $160 million, contribution from Aiken County in the amount of $15 million, and 
contribution from the State of Georgia for one-half of the cost of the new bridge of approximately $15 
million. Phase I of the project is complete. In June 2006, the Bank was advised that project costs for 
Phase II construction had increased significantly. The Bank approved an increase in its financial 
assistance in the amount of $30 million, to a total of $190 million. In November 2007 the Bank 
approved an additonal request to increase its finanical assistance in the amount of $18 millon. The total 
finanical assistance to be provided by the Bank is $208 million. An amendment to the Intergovernmental 
Agreement has been executed to reflect this increase. Construction is completed with minimal final 
expenditures be paid in FY 2011. 

Multi-Project Agreement At its July 15, 2005 meeting, the Bank's Board of Directors approved a 
Multi-Project Loan to SCOOT which provides financial assistance to the following projects: 

Cooper River Bridge demolition $62.1 million 

Beaufort County project $10.0 million 

Harry County RI DE II $12.0 million 

Lexington County project $10.0 million 


Total SCOOT loan $94.1 million 


On August 20, 2009, The Bank's Board of Directors transferred $10 million from the Beaufort and 
Lexington projects to the US 17 project increasing the project's total allocation. The $94.1 million loan 
will be repaid by SCOOT by extending its current $10 million per year payment through FY2022. 
SCOOT will also provide additional revenues which will be pledged by the Bank to repayment of 
revenue bonds in exchange for current revenues of the Bank which are not pledged to the repayment of 
revenue bonds. During 2010, the Bank transferred $2.8 million to SCOOT from non-pledged revenue 
sources and SCOOT transferred $2.8 million to the Bank from non-tax revenue sources. An 
Intergovernmental Agreement between SCOOT and SCTIB was executed on September 30,2005. 

Charleston County - Mark Clark Expressway. Total project funding requested from Bank was $420 
million. The Bank approved funding for the total projected project cost. An Intergovernmental 
Agreement between Charleston County, SCOOT, and SCTIB was executed on June 8, 2007. 
Preliminary design is underway on the project. 
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Mount Pleasant - US17/Mark Clark Expressway Interchange. Total project funding requested from 
Bank was $40 million. An Intergovernmental Agreement between the Town of Mount Pleasant and 
SCTIB was executed on May 1, 2007. In November 2007 the Bank approved a request to increase its 
financial assistance in the amount of $11.4 mil/on to a total of $51.4 million. Preliminary design and 
right of way are underway on the project. 

Horry County - Carolina Bays Parkway Southern Extension/widening of SC 707. Total project 
funding requested from Bank was $150 mil/ion. An Intergovernmental Agreement between Horry 
County, SCOOT, and SCTIB was executed on June 20,2007. In November 2007 the Bank approved a 
request to increase its financial assistance in the amount of $85 million for a total of $235 million. The 
projects are under construction. 

Florence County Project - Total project funding in the amount of $375 million consisting of a $250 
million financial assistance award by the Bank and a contribution from the County from Capital Project 
Sales Tax in the amount of $125 million. An Intergovernmental Agreement between Florence County, 
SCOOT, and SCTIB was executed on May 3, 2007. The projects are under various stages of 
preliminary deisgn, right of way, and construction. 

SCDOT- Widening of US17 in Beaufort County On June 30, 2006, the Bank approved a loan to 
SCOOT of up to $93 million for the Southern segment of US 17 widening in Beaufort County. A loan 
agreement between SCOOT and SCTIB was executed on April 18, 2007. In July 2007, SCTIB 
transferred to SCOOT $53 million as the initial loan draw and in July 2008, a loan draw of $29 million 
was transferred. On August 20, 2009, The Bank's Board of Directors transferred $10 million from the 
Beaufort and Lexington projects to the US 17 project increasing the project's total allocation to $113 
million. SCOOT will make monthly payments to the SCTIB through FY2037. 

Berkeley County - Jedburg 1-26 Interchange Project. On February 6, 2009, the Bank approved loan 
I, $6.401 and loan" in the amount of $22.563 million for the project. An intergovernmental agreement 
has been executed for loan I. Berkely began drawing down the loan I funds in September 2009. As of 
June 30, 2010 Berkely had drawn $2.906 million of the $6.401 million. Phase" loan in the amount of 
$22.563 million is contingent upon the Bank's ability to pledge the repayments to revenue bonds. On 
May 15, 2009, the Bank also approved a $2.1 million grant to Berkely County for the Sheep Island 
Interchange project. The Sheep Island Interchange project was a part of the original application 
submitted to,the Bank by Berkely County. Total awards for the Jedburg 1-26 and Sheep Island 
Interchange projetcs are $8.501 million. 

Outstanding commitments as of June 30,2010 are as follows (expressed in thousands): 

Total Award 
Exeenditures 

Prior Current 

Outstanding 
Commitments 

6/30/2010 
Horry County Ride II Project $ 254,256 $ 237,920 $ 7,787 $ 8,549 
Beaufort County Project Route 170 Improvement 64,696 64,696 
Upstate GRID Project (Anderson, Spartanburg, 

and Greenville) 406,000 402,669 3,566 (235) 
York County Project Improvement of Metropolitan 

Road Corridors 176,800 173,918 2,882 
AikenCounty Project Extension of 1-520 into SC 208,000 185,601 15,814 6,585 
Multi-Project Agreement 94,100 63,501 18,599 12,000 
Lexington County 107,000 107,000 (1,407) 1,407 
Horry County Sales Tax Project 235,000 37,688 5,032 192,280 
Charleston County Mark Clark Project 420,000 8,207 2,204 409,589 
Florence County Project 250,000 6,359 5,547 238,094 
Mount Pleasant Project 51,400 2,228 14,620 34,552 
US 17 Widening 82,000 82,000 
Berkeley County 8,501 5,006 3,495 
Totals $ 2,357,753 $ 1,371,787 $ 76,768 $ 909,198 
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NOTE 9. OTHER MATTERS/SUBSEQUENT EVENT: 

Through June 30, 2010, the Joint Bond Review Committee of the State of South Carolina has approved 
the issuance of up to $3.936 billion Bank General Obligation and/or Revenue Bonds. $2.300 billion in 
new Revenue Bonds and $60 million in General Obligation Bonds have been issued through June 30, 
2010. The Bank has issued $933.4 million in revenue refunding bonds which refunded $922.0 million 
new money revenue bonds. Refer to Note 5 for additional information on these bond series. 

The Board of Directors approved to issuance of new money bonds and revenue refunding bonds in an 
amount not to exceed $400 million dollars on September 16, 2010. The a portion of the bonds are 
expected to be issued December 1, 2010. 

NOTE 10. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: 

The Bank's $368.3 million Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2003B, were issued in three tranches: 
Series 2003B-1 in the principal amount of $122.775 million, Series 2003B-2 in the principal amount of 
$122.750 million, and Series 2003B-3 in the principal amount of $122.775 million. Effective October 1, 
2003, the Bank entered into an Interest Rate Exchange Agreement with Bank of America, NA, relating 
to the Series 2003B-1 Bonds, an Interest Rate Exchange Agreement with Citibank, NA, relating to the 
Series 2003B-2 Bonds, and an Interest Rate Exchange Agreement with Wachovia Bank, NA, relating to 
the Series 2003B-3 Bonds. In order to mitigate credit risks, the Bank diversified the exposure by 
entering into the Interest Rate Exchange Agreements with three high credit quality counterparties. 
The termination date of the Interest Rate Exchange Agreements is October 1, 2031. The objective of 
the interest rate exchange agreements is to enhance the savings to the Bank from the issuance of the 
Series 2003B Bonds and to offset changes in tax-exempt variable interest rates applicable to those 
Bonds. 

On June 18, 2008 the Bank terminated the above referenced Interest Rate Exchange Agreement with 
Citibank, NA and entered into Interest Rate Exchange Agreements with Bank of America, NA and 
Wachovia Bank, NA relating to the Series 2003B-2 Bonds. At the same time, the terms of the Interest 
Rate Exchange Agreements related to the Series 2003B-1 Bonds and Series 2003B-3 Bonds were 
amended. The current terms of the 2003B-1 and 2003B-3 Interest Rate Exchange Agreements provide 
for payment by the Bank of a 3.859% fixed rate on a notional amount having an amortization schedule 
equal to that of the Series 2003B-1 Bonds and the Series 2003B-3 Bonds, respectively. The terms of 
the Interest Rate Exchange Agreements related to the Series 2003B-2 Bonds provide for payment by 
the Bank of a 3.9315% fixed rate on a notional amount, having an amortization schedule equal to that of 
the Series 2003B-2. The notional amounts for Bank of America, NA are $121.150 million for 2003B-1 
and $60.587 million for the 2003B -2A. The notional amounts for Wachovia Bank, NA are $121.150 
million for the 2003B-3, and $60.587 million for the 2003B-2B. In return, the respective counterparties 
will pay the Bank a variable rate equal to 67% of the one-month London Interbank Offered Rate 
(LiBOR) on such notional amount. At June 30, 2010, Bank of America, NA had a credit rating from 
Moody's Aa3 and A+ from Fitch and Wachovia had a credit rating of Aa2 from Moody's and AA1 from 
Fitch. 

At June 30, 2010, 67% of LlBOR was 0.23%. As a result of these hedge transactions, the payments 
received by the Bank from the counterparties pursuant to the 2003B Interest Rate Exchange 
Agreements are expected to approximate the interest payments on the Series 2003B Bonds, which are 
based on a variable rate, resulting in net fixed rate debt service. Because the variable interest rates paid 
by the Bank on the Series 2003B Bonds and variable interest rates received by the Bank on the Interest 
Rate Exchange Agreements are based on different indexes, the Bank is exposed to basis risk. There 
can be no assurance that the actual payments received by the Bank from the counterparties will match 
the actual interest payments. 

The obligation of the Bank to make regularly scheduled payments under the Interest Rate Exchange 
Agreements ranks on a parity basis with the Bank's obligation to make debt service payments on its 
outstanding revenue bonds. Under certain circumstances, the Interest Rate Exchange Agreements are 
subject to termination prior to their respective scheduled expiration dates and prior to the maturity of the 
bonds to which each such Interest Rate Exchange Agreement relates, in which event the Bank may be 
obligated to make a SUbstantial payment to the respective counterparty (,'Termination Payments"). The 
obligation of the Bank to make any Termination Payments under the Interest Rate Exchange 
Agreements is junior and subordinate to the obligation to make debt service payments on revenue 
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bonds. Under the Interest Rate Exchange Agreements, the counterparties have certain limited rights to 
consent to modifications to the master resolution, which modifications would affect the rights of the 
counterparties under the Interest Rate Exchange Agreements. To minimize credit or repayment risk, the 
swap agreements contain varying collateral agreements with the counterparties. The swaps require 
collateralization of the fair value of the swap should the counterparty's or Bank's credit rating fall below 
the applicable thresholds. As of June 30, 2010 the Bank had posted collateral in the amount of $12.58 
million for The Bank of America, N.A. swap and $10.31 million for the Wachovia N.A. swap. The Bank 
uses the synthetic instrument method to determine whether the changes in cash flows of the swap 
substantially offset the changes in cash flows of the bonds. During fiscal year 2010, the Bank made 
variable bond interest payments in the amount of $855.2 thousand and fixed rate payments on the swap 
in the amount of $14.045 million. The Bank also received variable payments on the swap in the amount 
of $639.55 thousand. The net of variable payments on the bonds and receipts on the swaps was 
($215.7) thousand. The estimated total net payment by the Bank on the 2003B Bonds and related 
interest rate exchange agreements was $15.386 million (including $1.125 million principal payment). 
The mark to market value of the swaps was ($76.759) million at June 30, 2010 and ($56.117) million at 
June 30, 2009 representing a change in fair value of ($20.678) from 2009 to 2010. The deferred outflow 
of the interest rate swap and the derivative instrument liability are shown on the statement of net assets. 
Debt service payments on the 2003B Revenue Refunding Bonds are disclosed in Note 5. 
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Balances 
June 30, 2009 Additions Deductions

Balances 
June 30, 2010   

Horry County Loan Servicing Account 
Cash and cash equivalants (1) $ 2,380 $ 28,109 $ 23,541 $ 6,948 
Intergovernmental receivable - County government 2,200 2,200 

Interfund transfer receivable 380 380 

Total assets $ 4,580 $ 28,489 $ 25,741 $ 7,328 

Interfund transfer payable $ 2,322 $ 9,258 $ 2,322 $ 9,258 

Funds held for others 2,258 30,811 34,999 (1,930} 


Total liabilities $ 4,580 $ 40,069 $ 37,321 $ 7,328 

Horry County Loan Reserve Account 
Cash and cash equivalants (2) $ 33,639 $ 5,063 $ 829 $ 37,873 
Interfund transfer receivable 2,322 2,204 2,322 2,204 

Total assets $ 35,961 $ 7,267 $ 3,151 $ 40,077 

Inerfund transfer payable 380 380 

Funds held for others $ 35,961 $ 7,267 $ 3,531 $ 39,697 


Total liabilities $ 35,961 $ 7,647 $ 3,531 $ 40,077 

Totals 
Cash and cash equivalants $ 36,019 $ 33,172 $ 24,370 $ 44,821 
Intergovernmental receivable - County government 2,200 2,200 

Total assets $ 38,219 $ 33,172 $ 26,570 $ 44,821 

Interfund Payable 7,054 7,054 
Funds held for others 38,219 38,078 38,530 37,767 

Total liabilities $ 38,219 $ 45,132 $ 38,530 $ 44,821 

(1) Includes fair value adjustment of $1.5 million at June 30, 2010 and $828 thousand at June 30, 2009. 

(2) Includes fair value adjustment of $274 thousand at June 30,2010 and $58 thousand at June 30,2009. 
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Report on Internal Control over 
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters based 
on an Audit of Financial Statements performed in accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 

Mr. Richard H. Gilbert, Jr., CPA, 
Deputy State Auditor 
State of South Carolina 
Columbia, South Carolina 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental actIvItIes, the major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the South Carolilla Transportation Infrastructure Bank (the 
"Bank") as of and for the year ended June 30, 2010, which collectively comprise the Bank's basic 
financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated September 30, 2010. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Bank's internal control over financial 
reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on 
the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Bank's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Bank's internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect misstatements on a timely basis. 

A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there 
is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Bank's financial statements will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 

Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described 
in the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in illternal 
control that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses. We did not identify 
any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material weaknesses, 
as defined above. 

Scott and Company LLP 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

scottandco,com 

1441 Main Street, Suite 800 
Post Office Box 8388 
Columbia, South Carolina 29202 

702 Pettigru Street 
Greenville, South Carolina 29601 



Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Bank's financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 
material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion 
on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other 
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

This report is intended solely for the information of the State Auditor, the Governor of the State of South 
Carolina, and the Board of Directors and management of the Bank, and is not intended to be and should 
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

ScoiJ o-I? ~LL"? 
Columbia, South Carolina 
September 30, 2010 
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